in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Historical net tangible book value
per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities as of September 30, 2015, divided by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding as of September 30, 2015. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2015 was $(19.3) million, or $(0.45) per share of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 5,000,000 shares of common stock at the public offering price of $1.00 per share, the sale and issuance of 1,700,000
shares of our common stock in the concurrent private placement at a price of $1.00 per share and the receipt of an estimated $6.2 million of collective net
proceeds therefrom, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2015 would have been $(13.1) million, or $(0.27) per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.18 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the net tangible book value of $1.27 per share to the investors participating
in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2015   $(0.45)
Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering and the concurrent private placement   0.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the concurrent private placement   (0.27)

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 1.27

The foregoing calculations are based on 42,437,116 shares of common stock outstanding on September 30, 2015, and exclude:

 •  5,893,961 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2015, at a weighted average exercise
price of $2.30 per share;

 •  3,070,205 shares of our common stock that are available as of September 30, 2015 for future grant or issuance pursuant to our 2013 Stock-Based
Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended;

 •  1,722,535 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2015 at a weighted-average exercise price of